Auditors under the Act and SEBI Listing Regulations. The firm 
also holds a valid Peer Review Certificate issued by the 
Institute of Company Secretaries of India.

The proposed remuneration to be paid to the Secretarial 
Auditor for the financial year 2025-26 is ` 55,000/- (Rupees 
Fifty-Five Thousand Only). The said remuneration excludes 
the applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket 
expenses. The remuneration for subsequent financial years of 
their term shall be fixed by the Board with the mutual consent 
of the Auditors.

The Board of Directors is of the opinion that based on the vast

[...]

on July 30, 2025 and subject to approval of the Members, 

approved the revision in remuneration payable to the 
Mr. Suresh Kumar Arora with effect from April 01, 2025 for the 
remaining period of his present term of appointment till, i.e. 
May 31, 2026, as below:

A.	 Remuneration

1.	� Salary of ` 1,45,00,000/- (` One Crore Forty-Five 
Lakhs) per annum. The salary shall include applicable 
allowances such as House Rent Allowance, Leave 
Travel Allowance, Special Allowance, Bonus and 
other permissible benefits;

� 2.	� Incentives in such amount and proportions and 
in such manner as the Board based on the

[...]

meeting held on May 23, 2025 and subject to approval of the 
Members, approved the revision in remuneration payable to 
the Mr. Sachin Gupta with effect from April 01, 2025 for the 
remaining period of his present term of appointment till, i.e. 
July 20, 2027, as below:

A.	 Remuneration

� 1.	� Salary of ` 65,16,000/- (` Sixty-Five Lakhs 
Sixteen Thousand only) per annum and up to a 
maximum of ` 84,00,000/- (` Eighty-Four Lakhs 
only) per annum after annual increments, as may 
be determined by the Board from time to time, 
based on the recommendations of the Nomination 

and Remuneration Committee (“NRC”), within the 
specified range. The salary shall include applicable 
allowances such as House Rent Allowance, Leave

[...]

Members, approved the revision in remuneration payable to   
Mr. Kamlesh Vadilal Shah with effect from April 01, 2025 for 
the remaining period of his present term of appointment, i.e. 
till January 15, 2030, as below:

A.	 Remuneration

1.	� Salary of ` 32,37,600/- (` Thirty-Two Lakhs 
Thirty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred only) per 
annum and up to a maximum of ` 48,00,000/- 

(` Forty Eights Lakhs only) per annum after annual 
increments, as may be determined by the Board 
from time to time, based on the recommendations 
of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee

[...]

Members, approved the revision in remuneration payable to   
Mr. Vijay Girdharlal Vora with effect from April 01, 2025 for 
the remaining period of his present term of appointment, i.e. 
till January 15, 2030, as below:

A.	 Remuneration

1.	� Salary of ` 30,24,000/- (` Thirty Lakhs Twenty-Four 
Thousand only) per annum and up to a maximum 
of ` 48,00,000/- (` Forty-Eight Lakhs only) per 
annum after annual increments, as may be 
determined by the Board from time to time, based 

on the recommendations of the Nomination 
and Remuneration Committee (NRC), within the 
specified range. The salary shall include applicable 
allowances such as House Rent Allowance, Leave

[...]

re-appointment of, and remuneration payable to, 
Mr. Suresh Kumar Arora as a Whole-time Director are set 
out herein below:

A.	 Period of Appointment

5 (five) consecutive years with effect from June 01, 2026.

B.	 Remuneration

i.	� Salary of ` 1,45,00,000/- (` One Crore Forty-Five 
Lakhs only) per annum and upto a maximum 
of ` 2,00,00,000/- (` Two Crores Crores only) 
per annum after annual increments, as may be 
determined by the Board from time to time, based 
on the recommendations of the Nomination 
and Remuneration Committee (NRC), within the